
 2003 State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP) Part II Training Grant
Sub-Grantee Participants

Company FName LName FaxTX Address City Zip EMail
Alcona County Tim London 989-736-8126 2600 East M-72 Harrisville 48740 avem@direcway.com
Alger County Rebecca Wilder 906-387-5278 101 E. Varnum St.

Alger County Courthouse
Munising 49862 algeremd@jamadots.com 

Allegan County Paul R. Baker 269-673-0566 3271 122nd Ave. Allegan 49010 pbaker@allegancounty.org
Alpena County Bruce Wozniak 989-354-9828 720 W. Chisholm St.

Suite #13 
Alpena 49707 wozniakb@alpenacounty.org

Ann Arbor City Lucy A. Teets 734-332-1860 111 North Fifth Ave. Ann Arbor 48104 lteets@ci.ann-arbor.mi.us
Antrim County Carl Goeman 231-533-6569 P.O. Box 333 Bellaire 49615 goemanc@torchlake.com
Arenac County David L. Kimble 989-846-9168 120 N. Grove St. Standish 48658 Kimbled@voyager.net
Baraga County Daune E. Smith 906-524-5577 R#2, 940 U.S. 41 S. L'Anse 49946 baragaem@up.net
Barry County Michael C. Brown 269-945-5303 2600 Nashville Rd. Hastings 49058
Battle Creek City James M. Zoss 269-966-3583 20 N. Division St. Battle Creek 49014 jmzoss@ci.battle-creek.mi.us
Bay County John West 989-895-7658 515 Center Ave.

Suite 404 
Bay City 48708 westj@baycounty.net

Benzie County Rory B. Heckman 231-882-5814 505 S. Michigan Ave. Beulah 49617 sheriff@benzie.com
Berrien County Michael Bradley 269-983-5726 919 Port St. St. Joseph 49085 mbradley@berriencounty.org
Birmingham City Timothy G. Wangler 248-646-5129 572 South Adams Rd. Birmingham 48009 twangler@ci.birmingham.mi.us
Bloomfield Township Leo J. Chartier 248-433-7787 4200 Telegraph Rd.

P.O. Box 489
Bloomfield Hills 48303 Lchartier@bloomfieldtwp.org

Branch County David Smith 517-278-5181 141 E. Chicago Rd. Coldwater 49036 DSmith@countyofbranch.com
Calhoun County Gregory Babock 269-969-6428 161 E. Michigan Ave. Battle Creek 49014 gbabcock@calhouncountymi.gov
Canton Township Kenneth Arble 734-398-5269 1100 S. Canton Center Rd. Canton 48188 kenneth.arble@canton-mi.org
Cass County Bernadette R. Williamson 269-445-0605 321 M-62 North Cassopolis 49031 NORTHSTAR@beanstalk.net
Charlevoix County Jack Messer 231-439-3588 1694 South US 131 Hwy. Petoskey 49770 cceeoc@yahoo.com
Cheboygan County Jack Messer 231-439-3333 1694 South US 131 Hwy. Petoskey 49770 cceeoc@yahoo.com
Chippewa County Tim I. McKee 906-495-7489 4657 W. Industrial Park Dr. Kincheloe 49788 tmckee@chippewacountymi.gov
Clare County William J. Larson 989-539-7385 225 W. Main St. Harrison 48625 blarson@crystalauto.com
Clinton County Steven L. Lehman 989-224-1382 1347 E. Townsend Rd. St. Johns 48879 LehmanS@clinton-county.org
Clinton Township Paul S. Brouwer 586-228-1770 40700 Romeo Plank Rd. Clinton Twp. 48038 pbrouwerp@cs.com
Crawford County Larry L. Akers 989-348-6351 202 W. Michigan Ave.

P.O. Box 146
Grayling 49738 llakers@freeway.net

Dearborn City Thomas E. Harper 313-943-3057 16099 Michigan Ave. Dearborn 48126 tharper@ci.dearborn.mi.us
Delta County Robert A. Berbohm 906-786-6030 1900 3rd Ave. N. Escanaba 49829 bberbohm@escanaba.org
Delta Township Victor C. Hilbert 517-323-8583 811 N. Canal Rd. Lansing 48917 VHilbert@Township.delta.mi.us
Detroit City Shelby Slater 313-596-1562 250 W. Larned Detroit 48203 slaters@dfdhq.ci.detroit.mi.us
Dickinson County Peter Schlitt 906-774-4729 300 E. D St.

P.O. Box 609
Iron Mountain 49801 emergserv@dickinsoncountymi.org

Eaton County Steve Jackson 517-543-2922 Sherriff's Dept.
1025 Independence Blvd.

Charlotte 48813 SJackson@co.eaton.mi.us

Emmet County Jack Messer 231-439-3333 1694 South US 131 Hwy. Petoskey 49770 cceeoc@yahoo.com
Farmington Hills City Corey Bartsch 248-871-2801 31455 Eleven Mile Rd. Farmington Hills 48336 cbartsch@ci.farmington-hills.mi.us
Fraser City Robert J. VanFleteren 586-296-8480 33000 Garfield Rd. Fraser 48026 vanfleteren@fraserdps.com
Genesee County Grace E. Ranger 810-768-7955 1101 Beach - Room G-25 Flint 48502 Granger@Co.Genesee.mi.us
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Gladwin County Robert J. Duby, II 989-426-1173 501 W. Cedar Ave. Gladwin 48624 cd1@ejourney.com
Gogebic County James E. Loeper 906-663-4090 100 West Iron St. Bessemer 49911 jloeper@gogebic.org
Grand Traverse County Jamel J. Anderson 231-922-4553 400 Boardman Ave. Traverse City 49684 janders2@co.grand-traverse.mi.us
Gratiot County Dale R. Price 989-875-5274 214 E. Center St. Ithaca 48847 Gratiotemd@mach7.com
Hillsdale County H. Douglas Sanford 517-437-7444 165 West Fayette St. Hillsdale 49242 hces@co.hillsdale.mi.us
Houghton County John Dueweke 906-482-7238 401 Houghton Ave. Houghton 49931 oem@chartermi.net
Huron County Steven A. Leese 989-269-0001 99 W. Soper Rd. Bad Axe 48413 Huronemd@hdtinfo.com
Ingham County Michael Perez 517-676-8442 Sheriff's Office

630 N. Cedar St.
Mason 48854 mperez@ingham.org

Ionia City Thomas J. Wieczorek 616-527-0810 114 N. Kidd St.
P.O. Box 496

Ionia 48846 ioniamanager@city.ionia.mi.us

Ionia County David L. Cusack 989-855-2356 545 Appletree Dr. Ionia 48846 Claire@Ionia-mi.net
Iosco County Tim London 989-362-1435 1808 North US-23 East Tawas 48730 avem@direcway.com
Iron County Diana Reinhart 906-875-4045 2 South Sixth St.

Suite 4
Crystal Falls 49920 dreinhart@iron.org

Isabella County McCarther A. Griffis 989-773-6116 2008 East Preston St. Mt. Pleasant 48858 mgriffis@chartermi.net
Jackson County Kevin Stellingworth 517-768-5841 312 South Jackson St. Jackson 49201 kstellin@co.jackson.mi.us
Kalamazoo County Gordon G. Van Gelder 269-382-9884 1500 Lamont Ave. Kalamazoo 49001 ggvang@kalcounty.com
Kalkaska County Scott Yost 890 Island Lake Rd. NW

P.O. Box 780
Kalkaska 49646 kalkaskaemc@charter.net

Kent County James R. VanBendegom 616-632-6260 701 Ball Ave. N.E. Grand Rapids 49503 Jim.Vanbendegom@kentcounty.org
Keweenaw County John E. Dueweke, Jr. 906-482-3228 5105 4th St. Eagle River 49950 oem@chartermi.net
Lake County Mac L. McClellan 231-745-2241 800 10th St.

P.O. Drawer B
Baldwin 49304 Clerk@baldwin.k12.mi.us

Lansing City Kenneth E. Jones 517-483-7641 815 Marshall St. Lansing 48912 kjones@ci.lansing.mi.us
Lapeer County Mary Stikeleather 810-667-0415 2332 W. Genesee St. Lapeer 48446 mstikeleather@mail.lapeer.org
Leelanau County Thomas L. Skowronski 231-256-0120 301 E. Cedar St. Leland 49654 TSkowronski@co.leelanau.mi.us
Lenawee County James Anderson 517-264-4758 320 Springbrook Ave.

Suite 101A
Adrian 49221 jim.anderson@lenawee.mi.us

Livingston County Richard L. Winsett 517-546-5008 300 S. Highlanderway Howell 48843 lc911em@ameritech.net
Livonia City Alden A. Sawyer 734-261-2265 15050 Farmington Rd. Livonia 48154 asawyer@lpdmail.com
Luce County Terry Stark 906-293-3581 403 W. John Newberry 49868 ttstark@up.net
Mackinac County Benjamin Thompson 906-643-7302 100 Marley St. St. Ignace 49781 bthompson@lighthouse.net
Macomb County Louis E. Mioduszewski 586-469-6439 First Floor

10 North Main
Mt. Clemens 48043 Lou.mioduszewski@co.macomb.mi.us

Manistee County Kenneth W. Hilliard 231-723-1498 1525 E. Parkdale Ave. Manistee 49660 emc@manistee.com
Marquette County Teresa Schwalbach 906-475-9927 180 U.S. Hwy. 41 E. Negaunee 49866 tschwalbach@mqtcty.org
Mason County Walter Taranko 231-843-6409 1110 S. Washington Ave. Ludington 49431 wtaranko@masoncounty.net
Mecosta County Daniel C. Dowdy 231-796-5577 225 S. Stewart St. Big Rapids 49307 ddowdy@co.mecosta.mi.us
Menominee County Marge Bramschreiber 906-863-8839 839 10th St. Menominee 49858 margebemc@menomineecounty.com
Midland County Roger Garner 989-832-6758 220 W. Ellsworth St. Midland 48640 rgarner@midlandcounty.org
Missaukee County Dawn M. Mills 231-839-7001 105 South Canal St.

P.O. Box 800
Lake City 49651 planningemd@missaukee.org
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Monroe County Mitchell Yudasz, Jr. 734-241-7136 965 S. Raisinville Rd. Monroe 48161 myudasz@monroemi.org
Montcalm County Jerry McCoy 989-831-7582 655 N. State St.

P.O. Box 368
Stanton 48888 jmccoy@co.montcalm.mi.us

Montmorency County David W. Utt 989-785-8001 10765 McMurphy Rd. Atlanta 49709 daveutt@amaesd-net.com
Muskegon County Daniel A. Stout 231-724-6678 131 E. Apple Ave.

Room 208 
Muskegon 49442 stoutda@co.muskegon.mi.us

Newaygo County Donald L. Betts 231-652-4320 P.O. Box 975 Newaygo 49337 Betts@triton.net
Oakland County Michael Sturm 248-858-5550 1200 N. Telegraph Rd.

Dept. 410, Bldg. 47W
Pontiac 48341 oakerp@co.oakland.mi.us

Oceana County Kenneth Mendenhall 231-873-5056 314 S. State St. Hart 49420 oceanaem@chartermi.net
Ogemaw County David L. Kimble 989-345-5942 806 W. Houghton Ave. West Branch 48661 Kimbled@voyager.net
Ontonagon County Johnson William R. 906-884-2916 725 Greenland Rd. Ontonagon 49953 emontonagon@jamadots.com
Osceola County Mark A. Watkins 231-832-6173 325 W. Upton Ave. Reed City 49677 Osceolaemd@hotmail.com
Oscoda County Tim London 630-929-3780 P.O. Box 399 Mio 48647 avem@direcway.com
Otsego County Gerald F. Gliwa 989-705-1384 225 W. Main St. Gaylord 49735 jaygliwa@yahoo.com
Ottawa County William W. Smith 616-738-4053 12220 Fillmore St. West Olive 49460 bsmith@co.ottawa.mi.us
Owosso City John L. Kenney 989-725-0528 202 South Water St. Owosso 48867 john.kenney@ci.owosso.mi.us
Port Huron City Robert W. Eick 810-982-0282 100 McMorran Blvd.

Room 426 
Port Huron 48060 eickr@PortHuron.org

Presque Isle County Robert W. Paschke 989-734-7431 267 North Second St. Rogers City 49779 bpass300@hotmail.com
Romulus City Margaret A. Leduc 734-942-5280 28777 Eureka St. Romulus 48174 romulusfire@islandconnection.net
Roscommon County John Bawol 989-275-3360 500 Lake St. Roscommon 48653 roscommon911@voyager.net
Saginaw County Timothy E. Genovese 989-797-6852 111 S. Michigan Ave. Saginaw 48602 tgenovese@saginawcounty.com
Sanilac County Todd Hillman 810-648-3170 65 N. Elk St. Sandusky 48471 Thillman@sanilaccounty.net
Schoolcraft County Thomas W. Kitzman 1175 N. Oak St. Manistique 49854 assessortrk@chartermi.net
Shiawassee County James Sanderson 989-743-6423 201 E. McArthur St. Corunna 48817 jsanderson@shiawassee.net
Southfield City Frank J. Coutts 248-354-8523 26000 Evergreen Rd. Southfield 48037 f_coutts@cityofsouthfield.com
St. Clair County Jeffrey A. Friedland 810-989-6908 200 Grand River

Suite 204
Port Huron 48060 jfriedland@stclaircounty.org

St. Joseph County Jimmie L. Barnes 269-467-6201 650 E. Main St.
P.O. Box 339

Centreville 49032 barnesj@stjosephcountymi.org

Sterling Hgts City J. Robert Johnson 586-726-7007 40333 Dodge Park Rd. Sterling Heights 48313 bjohnson@sterling-heights.net
Trenton City Paul L. Haley 734-675-4088 2800 Third St. Trenton 48183 Phaley@trenton-mi.com 
Tuscola County Patrick H. Finn 989-673-5182 420 Court St. Caro 48723 tcemfinn@tuscolacounty.org
Van Buren County Alain E. Svilpe 269-657-7787 205 South Kalamazoo St. Paw Paw 49079 svilpea@vbco.org
Warren City Dennis J. DeVooght 586-574-4862 29900 Civic Center Blvd. Warren 48093 devooghd@warrenpd.org 
Washtenaw County Marc C. Breckenridge 734-971-6732 2201 Hogback Rd.

P.O. Box 8645
Ann Arbor 48107 breckenm@eWashtenaw.org

Wayne County Sanford Altschul 734-942-5244 10250 Middlebelt Rd. Detroit 48242 eoccommo@co.wayne.mi.us
Wexford County David Harrison 231-779-9541 P.O. Box 92 Cadillac 49601 Wexem@netonecom.net
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